2001-07-30 11:24:11

Cook County Recorder

33.50



Recording Requested By & When Recording Mail To: LandAmerica Onestop P.O. Box 35633 Richmond, Va 23235 CRS-Sylvia Washington (804) 267-8419

Loan Number 008239972 Investor Number 1662401699

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

## MORTGAGE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

[To be used to refir ance balloon loans documented on Fannie Mae uniform instruments.]

This Mortgage Modification Agreement (the "Refinancing Instrument"), entered into and effective as of the 27th day of March, 2001, (the "Refinancing Date"), between WLADYSLAW JARZYNSKI and WACLAWA JARZYNSKI, HUSBAND AND WIFE ("Borrower") and GMAC Mortgage Corporation ("Lender"), renews and extends the mortgage or deed of trust (the "Security Instrument," which term includes all riders therety) to secure the debt evidenced by this Refinancing Instrument. The Security Instrument (i) is dated April 11, 1994, (ii) was executed to secure the note (the "Balloon Note") dated April 11, 1994, in the original principal sum of U.S. Thirty Eight Thousand Two Lundred Fifty Dollars and 00/100 (\$38,250.00), executed by WLADYSLAW JARZYNSKI and WACLAWA JARZYNSKI and payable to the order of MECA MORTGAGE COMPANY, (iii) is recorded at Document No. 94330045 of the records of COOK County, Illinois, and (iv) affects rights with respect to the collateral defined therein as the "Property," which is located at 7206 V. CAK UNIT # 2-SW, RIVER FOREST, IL 60305 and as described in the original Security Instrument.

UNIT NO. 7206-2SW, IN RIVER FOREST GARDEN APARTMENTS CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE:

LOTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, AND 6 IN RIVER FOREST LAND ASSOCIATION'S ADDITION TO KIVER FOREST IN THE NORTHEAST 1/2 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE TPTRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED NOVEMBER 16, 1910 AS DOCUMENT 4663334, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO THE DECLAF ATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 25502991, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED XFRCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

TAX ID # 15-12-205-024-1058

SYD SNO MYD

Property of Coof County Clerk's Office

The Security Instrument includes a Balloon Rider and the Balloon Note includes a Balloon Note Addendum, both of which provide for a Conditional Right to Refinance. In connection therewith:

- (a) As further provided below, the Security Instrument is renewed, extended, and amended to secure repayment of the debt evidenced by this Refinancing Instrument, by delivery hereof to the Lender in recordable form in all respects.
- (b) This Refinancing Instrument, when duly executed by Borrower, delivered by Borrower to Lender, and accepted by Lender, supersedes and satisfies the Balloon Note (including the Balloon Note Addendum); provided that any sums owed solely by reason of the Security Instrument and not evidenced by the Balloon Note are not released by execution and delivery of this Refinancing Instrument.
- (c) Borrower acknowledges that immediately prior to execution of this Refinancing Instrument, the lien of the Security Instrument is valid and subsists against the Property.
- (d) The debt evidenced by this Refinancing Instrument is evidenced by Section D hereof, which portion of this Refinancing Instrument is referred to therein as the "Note."

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Balloon Note or Security Instrument, Borrower undertakes as follows:

## A. RENEWAL AND EXTENSION OF LIEN

It is the intention of the Borrower and Lender that the lien of the Security Instrument shall secure the debt evidenced by this Refinancing Instrument and that we Security Instrument hereby shall be renewed and extended, as of the Refinancing Date, so long as required to secure such debt until it is paid in full. In connection with the foregoing:

- (i) The maturity date of no debt evidenced by this Refinancing Instrument is set forth in Section D(3)(a), below.
- (ii) Lender is expressly suorogated to all rights with respect to the Property, prepayment, and acceleration to which the holder of the Balloon Note was entitled by reason of the Security Instrument.
- (iii) In the event that any portion of the debt evidenced by this Refinancing Instrument cannot be lawfully secured by the Security Instrument as so renewed and extended payments shall be applied first to that portion not so secured.
- (iv) Borrower acknowledges that the lieu securing the Balloon Note is hereby renewed and extended, amended as provided immediately below, and is in full force and effect visit the debt evidenced by this Refinancing Instrument is paid in full.

## B. AMENDMENT OF THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT

All of the terms of the Balloon Rider are cancelled, null, and void as of the Refinancing Date.

## C. CO-GRANTOR LIABILITY

Any party that signs below as a "co-grantor" did not execute the Ballor n Note but signs below to grant and convey, under the terms of the Security Instrument, such interest as that party may have in the Property. Such party is not personally obligated to pay the debt evidenced by this Refinancing Instrument and secured by the Security Instrument (as renewed, extended, and amended hereby), and agrees that Lender and Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear compared any accommodations with regard to such debt or the Security Instrument (as renewed, extended, and amended hereby) without such party's consent.

### D. FULLY AMORTIZING NOTE

## 1. Borrower's Promise to Pay

In return for a loan that I have received, I promise to pay U.S. \$33,225.31 (this amount is called "rincipal"), plus interest, to the order of Lender. I understand that the Lender may transfer this Note. The Lender or anyone who take, it is Note by transfer and who is entitled to receive payments under this Note is called the "Note Holder."

## 2. <u>Interest</u>

Interest will be charged on unpaid principal on and after the Refinancing Date until the full amount of principal has been paid. I will pay interest at a yearly rate of 7.500%.

The interest rate required by this Section 2 is the rate I will pay both before and after any default described in Section D(6)(b) of this Note.

Initials:

Form 3260.14 01/97

2 01 <del>0-</del>pages)

Property of Coof County Clerk's Office



#### 3. **Payments**

#### Time and Place of Payments (a)

I will pay principal and interest by making payments every month.

I will make my monthly payments on the 1st day of each month beginning on June 1, 2001. I will make these payments every month until I have paid all of the principal and interest and any other charges described below that I may owe under this Note. My monthly payments will be applied to interest before principal. If, on May 1, 2024, I still owe amounts under this Note, I will pay those amounts in full on that date, which is called the "maturity date."

I will make my monthly payments at GMAC MORTGAGE PROCESSING, PO BOX 85071, SAN DIEGO, CA 92186-5071 or at a different place if required by the Note Holder.

### **Amount of Monthly Payments**

My monthly payment of principal and interest will be in the amount of U.S. \$252.97.

#### **Borrower's Right to Prepay** 4. .

I have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is known as a "prepayment." When I net a prepayment, I will tell the Note Holder in writing that I am doing so.

I may make a full prepayment or partial prepayments without paying any prepayment charge. The Note Holder will use all of my prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that I owe under this Note. If I make a partial prepayment, there will be no changes in the due date or in the amount of my monthly payment unless the Note Holder agrees in writing to those changes.

#### 5. Loan Charges

If a law, which applies to this loan and which sets maximum loan charges, is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in correction with this loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (i) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (ii) any sums already collected from me which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to me. The Note Holder may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal I owe under this Note or by making a direct payment to me If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment.

#### 6. Borrower's Failure to Pay as Required

### **Late Charges for Overdue Payments**

If the Note Holder has not received the full amount of any mor fally payment by the end of 15 calendar days after the date it is due, I will pay a late charge to the Note Holder. The amount of the circle will be 5.000% of my overdue payment of principal and interest. I will pay this late charge promptly but only once on each late payment.

### Default

If I do not pay the full amount of each monthly payment on the date it is die, I will be in default.

## **Notice of Default**

If I am in default, the Note Holder may send me a written notice telling me that if I do not pay the overdue amount by a certain date, the Note Holder may require me to pay immediately the full amount of principal which has not been paid and all the interest that I owe on that amount. That date must be at least 30 days after the date on which the notice is delivered or mailed to me.

#### (d) No Waiver by Note Holder

Even if, at a time when I am in default, the Note Holder does not require me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will still have the right to do so if I am in default at a later time.

### Payment of Note Holder's Costs and Expenses

If the Note Holder has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will save the right to be paid back by me for all of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Note to the extent not prohibited by applicable law. These expenses include, for example, reasonable attorneys' fees.

#### 7. **Giving of Notices**

Unless applicable law requires a different method, any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to me at the Property Address above or at a different address if I give the Note Holder a notice of my different address.

Any notice that must given to the Note Holder under this Note will be given by mailing it by first class mail to the Note Holder at the address stated in Section D(3)(a) above or at a different address if I am given a notice of that different address.

Illinois Balloon Loan Refinancing Instrument-Single Family-Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Property of County Clerk's Office

### 8.. Obligations of Persons Under this Note

If more than one person signs this Note, each person is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The Note Holder may enforce its rights under this Note against each person individually or against all of us together. This means that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owed under this Note.

### 9. Waivers

I and any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the rights of presentment and notice of dishonor. "Presentment" means the right to require the Note Holder to demand payment of amounts due. "Notice of dishonor" means the right to require the Note Holder to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid.

## 10. Security Instrument

In addition to the protections given to the Note Holder under this Note, the Security Instrument protects the Note Holder from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promises which I make in this Note. The Security Instrument describes how and under what conditions a may be required to make immediate payment in full of all amounts I owe under this Note. Some of those conditions are described as follows:

Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's p.io. y ritten consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Insurant. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lerder shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the vate the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrumen. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permit ed by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

### 11. Rights of Transferees

A transferee of this Refinancing Instrument shall have the rights of a "holder in due course" under the Uniform Commercial Code if the transferee took rights under this Refinancing Instrument in good faith, for value, and without notice of a claim or defense, and if there has been endorsement and delivery as are required by the Uniform Commercial Code to become a "holder in due course."

Initials:

Form 3269.14 01/97

3269CA4 02/97

Property of Coof County Clerk's Office

THE WRITTEN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR, CONTEMPORANEOUS, OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES.

THERE ARE NO UNWRITTEN (ORAL) AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

WLADYSLAW JARZYNSKI -Borrower	WACLAWA JARZYNSKI -Borrower
WLAD I SLAW JAKZI NSKI -Borrower	WACLAWA JAKZINSKI -bunuwe
Wadyslaw Yarrynsler	Hadawa Yamysha (Sea
-Borrower	-Borrower
•	(Sea
Co-grantor	-Co-grantor
Lender does not, by its execution hereof, waive any right	nt it may have against any person not a party hereto.
	0/
Accepted by Lender:	1
Lender Name: GMAC Mortgage Corporation	Ci
By: Kallah II	Kethy R. Fox
[Signature]	[Signatory's typed name]
Signatory's Title: Vice President	Clartson
	2,0
	75c.

Initials:

Form 3269.14 01/

3769CAS 07/97

Property of County Clerk's Office

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgements]

10683621

(Individual)

	State of Whois	!
WLADYSLAW JARZYNSKI and WACLAWA JARZYNSKI  (Seal)  SAUCK LASZYNSKI  OFFICI L. SEAL*  Notary Public, State of Illinois  WAREK DASZYNSKI  Notary Public, State of Illinois  Notary Public, State of Illinois  My Commission Expires: 06/23/04  My Commission Expires: 06/23/04  My Commission Expires: 06/23/04	County of COOU	
(Seal)  WLADYSLAW JARZYNSKI and WACLAWA JARZYNSKI  (Seal)  WACLASZYNSKI  WY Rubic, State of Illinois  WOFFICI LE SEAL"  MAREK DA SZYNSKI  Notary Public, State of Illinois  WAREK DA SZYNSKI  Notary Public, State of Illinois  My Commission Expires: 06/23/04  My Commission Expires: 06/23/04	The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me	on 04-03-01
(Seal)  SALEK LASZYNSKI  TY Public, State of Illinois  SALEK LASZYNSKI  MY Commission Expires:		
(Seal)  SALEK LASZYNSKI  TY Public, State of Illinois  SALEK LASZYNSKI  MY Commission Expires:		Mon
My Commission Expires: 06/23/04  "OFFICI / Li SEAL"  MAREK DA SZYNSKI  Notary Public, State of Illinois  My Commission Expires: 06/23/04  My Commission Expires: 06/23/04	ICI 'L SEAL" 8	Notary Public, State of
"OFFICI L SEAL"  MAREK DA SZY NSKI  Notary Public, Source of thinois  My Commission Expire: Calling to	ल्प्र Public, State of Illinois 💆	06/23/04
	"OFFICI L SEAL" MAREK DA SZY NSKI Notary Public, Sene of Ininois My Commission Extract Catternal	<i>(-</i> '
O/COO/COO/	,	
COOP COU	Or	
00/CO(1)	C	
T <sub>C</sub> O <sub>C</sub>	00/	
	au	
	`	0,
40.		4/2-
		9
		C
7.6		7.6
		O <sub>FF</sub>

(page 6 of 6 pages)

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	10683621
County of San Diego	
On April 9, 2001 before me, L. OCH	OA, Notary Public  ME, TITLE OF OFFICER-E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
Personally appeared KATHY R. FOX NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)	
whose name(s) is/are me that he/she/they ex and that by his/her/the	on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to recuted the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), sir signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
L. OCHOA COMM. #1274602 Notary Public-California SAN DIEGO COUNTY My Corrn. Exp. August 20, 2004	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
OPTIONAL	C
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove vareattachment of this form.	luable to rersons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
( ) INDIVIDUAL (X) CORPORATE OFFICER	C)
Vice President	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
() PARTNER(S) () LIMITED () GENERAL () ATTORNEY-IN-FACT () TRUSTEE(S) () GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	NUMBER OF PAGES
() OTHER:	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)	
GMAC Mortgage Corporation	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

Property of Coot County Clerk's Office